

No. 69738-2-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

JULIE WARE,

Appellant,

v.

JESSE NELSON,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Judge HOLLIS R. HILL Presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Emily Cordo
WSBA # 37077
Attorney for Appellant Julie Ware
Sexual Violence Law Center
2024 3rd Ave
Seattle, WA 98121
206.436.8611

2019 MAY 20 PM 3:05
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I
[Handwritten signature]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
	A. EVIDENCE REGARDING SEPTEMBER 1989 RAPE....	7
	B. EVIDENCE REGARDING 1989-1990 STALKING AND 1990 ANTI-HARASSMENT PROTECTION ORDER....	8
	C. EVIDENCE REGARDING 1990-91 HARASSMENT AND 1991 RAPE.....	10
	D. EVIDENCE REGARDING 1993 RAPE AND 1993-95 HARASSMENT.....	12
	E. EVIDENCE REGARDING 2002 RAPES.....	16
	F. EVIDENCE REGARDING OCTOBER 2012 RAPE.....	19
III.	ARGUMENT.....	23
	A. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS DE NOVO WHEN APPLYING THE LAW TO UNCONTESTED FACTS...23	
	B. APPELLATE REVIEW OF CREDIBILITY-RELATED FINDINGS IS APPROPRIATE AND SOMETIMES NECESSARY IN A BENCH TRIAL.....	26
	(1) Credibility Determinations are Reviewable for Sufficiency and Accuracy.....	26
	(2) Outrageous or Patently Erroneous Credibility Determinations Must be Reviewable.	28
	(3) Reviewing Credibility Determinations Is Particularly Essential in SAPO Cases.	32
	(4) Adequate Limits Could Be Put On Reviewable Credibility Determinations.....	36
	C. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FINDING THAT COLLATERAL CREDIBILITY QUESTIONS TRUMPED UNDISPUTED EVIDENCE	37
	(1) Ware’s Undisputed Testimony Satisfied the Statutory Requirements for a SAPO.	37
	(2) The Trial Court Relied on Circular Logic, Not Actual Credibility Concerns About Ware’s Testimony About the Undisputed Rapes.	38

	(3) Impeachment on Collateral Issues is Insufficient to Rebut Undisputed Evidence.	41
D.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING RELIEF BASED ON ALLEGATIONS THAT THE PARTIES HAD SOME CONSENSUAL SEXUAL CONTACT.....	43
	(1) The Trial Judge Denied Relief Based on a Prohibited Factor.....	43
	(2) The Judge Gave Self-Serving Hearsay Regarding Consent More Weight than Corroborated Testimony Subject to Cross-Examination.	45
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>Amend v. Bell</i> , 89 Wn.2d 124, 570 P.2d 138 (1977).....	42, 45
<i>Commonwealth v. King</i> , 445 Mass. 217, 834 N.E.2d 1175 (2005).....	34
<i>The Erection Co. v. Dept. of Labor and Industries of State of Wn</i> , 121 Wn.2d 513, 852 P.2d 288 (1993).....	37-38
<i>Grundy v. Brack Family Trust</i> , 151 Wn.App. 557, 213 P.3d 619 (2009)..	25
<i>Heller v. McClure & Sons, Inc.</i> , 92 Wn.App. 333, 963 P.2d 923 (1998)..	24
<i>In re Detention of Stout</i> , 159 Wn.2d 357, 150 P.3d 86 (2007).	27, 39, 43
<i>Laguna v. Washington State Dept. of Transp.</i> , 146 Wn.App. 260, 192 P.3d 374 (2008).	41
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	26
<i>State v. Head</i> , 136 Wn.2d 619, 964 P.2d 1187 (1998)	26, 28
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 146 Wis.2d 315, 431 N.W.2d 165 (1988)	34
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wn.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2003).....	24
<i>Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 169, 4 P.3d 123 (2000).....	24
<i>Whatcom County v. City of Bellingham</i> , 128 Wn.2d 537, 909 P.2d 1303 (1996).....	36

Statutes

RCW 7.90.010.....	38
RCW 7.90.080.....	35
RCW 7.90.090.....	37-38, 44-45

Court Rules

CR 52(a)(1)	26-29, 36-37, 48
ER 1101.....	32, 44, 46
KCLCR 40.1(b)(2)(C)	32
KCLCR 7(b)(8).	32

Other

Seidman, <i>The Second Wave: An Agenda for the Next Thirty Years of Rape Law Reform</i> , 38 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 467 (2005).....	34
